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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed
prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 180 of the Regular Session
State of Arkansas

86th General Assembly A B 111

Regular Session, 2007 SENATE BILL 280

By: Senator Hill
By: Representative Maloch

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO CHANGE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF UNCODIFIED
§ 88 OF ACT 1273 OF 2003, AS AMENDED BY ACT 2008
OF 2005; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO CHANGE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
UNCODIFIED § 88 OF ACT 1273 OF 2003, AS
AMENDED BY ACT 2008 OF 2005.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Uncodified § 88 of Act 1273 of 2003, as amended by
uncodified § 1 of Act 2008 of 2005, is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 88. Effective date. It is found and determined by the Eighty-
fourth General Assembly that the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement is
necessary in order to stop the loss of sales tax revenue due to the rapid
growth of internet sales, to level the playing field between local businesses
and out-of-state businesses, and to negate the undue burden on interstate
commerce; and that this act is necessary in order for Arkansas to be in
compliance with the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement. Under the
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, when at least ten (10) states
comprising at least twenty percent (20%) of the total population, as
determined by the 2000 Federal census, of all states imposing a state sales
tax have petitioned for membership and have been found to be in compliance

with the requirements of the agreement, the agreement will become effective
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unless a specific effective date is otherwise given. While these

becoming effeetive on Oetober 15 2005+ These contingencies were met and the

Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement went into effect on October 1, 2005.

Pursuant to the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, a state may apply to

become a party to the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement by submitting a

petition for membership and certificate of compliance to the governing board.

The governing board shall then determine if the petitioning state is in

compliance with the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement. A state is in

compliance with the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement if the effect of

the state’s laws, rules, regulations, and policies is substantially in

compliance with the requirements in the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax

Agreement. The petitioning state’s proposed date of entry to the Streamlined

Sales and Use Tax Agreement shall be on the first day of a calendar quarter.

It is anticipated that Arkansas will become a full member of the Streamlined

Sales and Use Tax Governing Board on January 1, 2008. 1In order to allow the

Department of Finance and Administration and local businesses additional time
to prepare for the changes necessary as the result of this act, all of the

sections in this act will become effective on July—1520607 January 1, 2008.

Thus, any section of this act with a specific effective date shall have an

effective date of July 152007 January 1, 2008, and not the specific

effective date provided in the introductory language to the section, and when

no effective date was listed in the section, then the effective date will

also be July—1520607 January 1, 2008.

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the

General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that this state is losing sales tax

revenue due to the rapid growth of Internet sales; that several states have

joined together and drafted a Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement to

simplify and modernize sales and use tax administration in order to

substantially reduce the burden of tax compliance; that the previously

enacted changes made to Arkansas law to bring it into compliance with the

Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement will go into effect on July 1, 2007;

that it is anticipated that the remaining changes will go into effect on

January 1, 2008; that the Department of Finance and Administration
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anticipates becoming a full member of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax

Governing Board on January 1, 2008; that educating businesses on the changes

to Arkansas law will be necessary; that the Director of the Department of

Finance and Administration will have to promulgate rules concerning the

changes to Arkansas law as directed by the General Assembly; that in order to

allow the Department of Finance and Administration and local businesses

additional time to prepare for the changes necessary as the result of the

changes to Arkansas law, an extension of the effective date is needed; and

that this act must go into effect before the contingent provisions become

effective on July 1, 2007. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and

this act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health,

and safety shall become effective on June 30, 2007.

APPROVED: 3/1/2007

3 02-06-2007 12:18 MMCO032




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


